EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
DOCKET NO.: 2010-1170-PST-E  TCEQ ID: RN102359528

Page 10f 3
CASE NO.: 400060

RESPONDENT NAME: RETAIL MAX INC. dba Step N Go

ORDER TYPE:

X 1660 AGREED ORDER

__FINDINGS AGREED ORDER

__FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING

SOAHTT HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __ SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__ AMENDED ORDER __ EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

__AIR __ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE

__ PUBLICWATER SUPPLY _X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

_ WATER QUALITY _ SEWAGE SLUDGE _ UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL

__MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE _ RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

regarding this facility location.

SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes

CONTACTS AND MATLING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator; None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Judy Kluge, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 6, MC R-04,
(817) 588-5825; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Mohammad Khan, Director, RETAIL MAX INC,, 2290 Calder Street, Beaumont, Texas 77701-1523
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store with retail sales of gasoline

_ No

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Step N Go, 2290 Calder Street, Beaumont, Jefferson County

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. ‘There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on December 13, 2010, No comments were received.
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RESPONDENT NAME: RETAIL MAX INC. dba Step N Go
DOCKET NO.: 2010-1170-PST-E

Page 2 of 3

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

TIVE

Type of Investigation:
_ Complaint
X Routine
__ Enforcement Follow-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to
this Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to
this Case: June 11, 2010

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this
Case; July 15, 2010 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a
routine investigation.

WASTE

1) Failed to verify proper operation of
the Stage IT equipment at least once
every 12 months and the Stage II vaper
space manifolding and dynamic bacl
pressure at least once every 36 months
or upon major system replacement or
modification. Specifically, the annual
and triennial testing of the Stage I1
equipment had net been conducted [30
TEx. ADMIN, CODE § 115.245(2) and
Tix. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.085(b)1.

2) Failed to maintain the Stage II vapor
recovery system in proper operating
condition, as specified by the
manufacturer and/or any applicable
California Air Resources Board
Executive Order, and free of defects
that would impair the effectiveness of
the systein. Specifically, there was a
large tear in a coaxial vapor recovery
dispenser hose [30 TEX, AbDMIN. CODE §
115.242(3) and Tex. HEALTH & SAFETY
CoDE § 382.085(b)].

3) Failed to ensure that the
underground storage tanks (“USTs")
are monitored in a manner which will
detect a release at a frequency of at
least once every month (not to exceed
35 days between each monitoring) [30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b)(1)(A)
and TeX. WaTER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1)].

Total Assessed: $9,675

.Total Deferred: $1,935

X Expedited Setttement

_ Financial Inability to Pay

SEP Conditional Offset: §o

Total Paid (Due) to General
Revenue: $215 (remaining $7,525 due in
35 monthly payments of $215 each)

Compliance History Classifications:
Person/CN - Average
Site/RN - Average

Major Source:

_Yes X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September

2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that
the Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Station;

a. Suceessfully conducted the required
annual and triennial testing of the
Stage II equipment on Angust 28,
2010;

b. Replaced the coaxial vapor recovery
dispenser hose on June 18, 2010;

¢. Implemented statistical inventory
reconciliation and inventory control as
a release detection method for all USTs
on September 1, 2010;

d. Successfully conducted the required
piping tightness and line leak detector
tests on June 25, 2010;

e. Began conducting proper inventory
control procedures for all USTs on
June 19, 2010; and

f. Cleaned the spill buckets and tank
sumps and began conducting
bimonthly inspections of all sumps,
manways, everfill containers, or
catchment basins associated with the
UST system on June 21, 2010,

execsum/5-23-08/app-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: RETAIL MAX INC. dba Step N Go Page 3 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2010-1170-PST-E

4) Failed to provide release detection
for the piping associated with the
USTs. Specifically, the required annual
piping tightness test had not been
conducted [3o TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.50(b)(2)(A) and TEx. WATER CODE
§ 26.3475(a)1.

5) Failed to test the line leak detectors
at least once per year for performance
and operational reliability,

Specifically, the line leak detectors had
not been performance tested annually
[g30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE §
334.50(b)(2)(AYE)(III) and Tex, WATER
CopE § 26.3475(a) .

6) Failed to conduct effective manual
or automatic inventory control
procedures for all USTs involved in the
retail sale of petrolewm substances
used as motor fuel [30 TEX. ADMIN,
Cobt § 334.48(c)].

7) Failed to inspect all sumps including
the dispenser sumps, manways,
overspill containers, or catchment
basins associated with the UST system
at least once every 60 days to assure
that the sides, hottoms, and any
penetration points are maintained
liquid tight. Specifically, the spill
buckets and tank sumps contained
liguid [g0 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §

334.42(1)1,

Additional ID No(s).: PST Registration 35102

execsumy5-23-08/app-26¢.doc






% Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 (Septernber 2002)

PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Screening [:20:)ul:20;

SPONDENT/EACILITY:
Respondent [RE
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|[RN

Facility/Site Region|]

No. of Viclations

Media Program(s) i

Order Type|

Government/Non-Profit|

Multi-Media[

Enf. Coordinato

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum

EC's Team i
$0 Maximum $10,000 |

Penalty Cglculatlon Section

" Total EB Amounts
Approx. Cost of Compliance

$8,850

$825

$9,675

$9,675

-$1,935

$7,740




S5 gompliane

Screening Date 20-1ul-2010

Respondent RETAIL MAX INC. dba Step N Go
Case ID No. 40060

'Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102359528

Media [Statite] Petroleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge

010-1170-PST-E

Number of...

Paolicy Revision 2 (September 2002) }
PCW Revision Gotober 30, 2008

Written notices of violation ("MOVs") wlth same or similar violations as those In}

government environmental requirements

No

NOVs tthe current enforcement action (rumber of NOVs meeting criteria ) 1 5%
{Other written NOVs : 0: 0%
Any agreed final enforcement otders contalning a denlal of liability (number of | o 0%
lorders meeting criteria) : ]
Orders:  |ANY adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders|
. without a denial of liability, or default orders of this state or the federall- 0 0%
lgovernment, or any final prohibitory emergency orders issued by the|
Jcomimission
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees centaining a
Idenlal of liability of this state or the federal government (humber of judgements o] 0%
Judgments | or consent decrees meeting criteria )
and Consent - : - [
Pecrees Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-|: . )
adjudicated final court judgments ot consent decrees without a denial of liahility,|- (63 0%
of this state or the federal government
. Convictions Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government {number of o 0%
T Sh |counts) .
- Ettiissions |Chronic excessive emissions events {number of events ) _ 9] 0%
' Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the| )
Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legis]ature,i 0 0%
Audits 1995 {number of audits for which notices were submitted) j
! Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety| :
Aucit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which| 0 0%
|violations were disclosed ) ]
Please Friter Yes or No
. |Environmental management systems in place for one year or more ] ‘No 0%
7 . . .|Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director}: * No 0%
‘Other under a special assistance program
' Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program: - Na 0%
{Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federall: 0%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2} | 5%

[ Average Peiformer ]

Compliance |

History
Notes

Swith-sarme/gimllar violatlons:

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) 5%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) | 0%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) | 0%




“Screening:Pate:20-1ul-2010

- Case ID No. 40060

Ent. Reference No, RN102359528

Media [Statute]: petroleum Sterage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge

Violation Number o1

Respondent RETAIL MAX INC, dba Step N Go

Docket No; 2010-1170-PST-E

mfw:s«

Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
PCYW Revision October 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)| .

Violation Description|.

Release Major Maderate

Actualfﬁj -

Potential{: ..

Base Penaltv{ $10,000

Percent

Percent

ceptors ag:dires lt of the vialatign.

pollutants wh|ch would exceed Ievels

Number of Violation Events|f;, .. ;-

mark only one
wilh a1 x

ditistment! $7,500]
[TTTT§E,500]

Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty $2,500

Before NOV

NGV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary

N/A

f[mark wlth x]

NDtES

The Respondent dbes net’ meet the good fajth criteriafor|

this VIBJBUQE

anomic BEnefit (EB

Estimated EB Amount|

$598]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

violation Subtotal|

$2,500

Violation Final Penalty Totai{

[ §2,870]

§2,870]




pondie
‘Case ID No; 40060
No. RN102359528

‘Reg.. Ent

. Y Vosvts e
Equipment ||

: Bulkdings

' Other {as needed)

Engineering/construction

Land

Record Keeplng Systam

Tralnlng fSampling

Remediation/Disposal

Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

5 [ Lo Lo
clelololalete|olof:

Clololoioleloleles]

B o8 g ot ] vt o el
Tolclololololelolole
3 =di=) =l (S] =] Sy s =] =T =

e

MNotes for DELAYED costs

for:

Disposal p.c :
Personnel L T R | TR 0.00[ $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling  |[ - S e .00 $0.
Supplies/equipment . . ] A 10,000 $0.
Financial Assurance [2] . - SRR | IR VERIrY (52 0N %[0 F SR 44 | .
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] JuR=2007 | 11-Jun-20101[-3.92§.. . - $98:
Other (as needed) R R R L i

i 30 . i
L 4500 [ $508

MNotes for AVOIDED costs

JItesting.. Thedate tequired:is threa years
date ig-the-investigation-date.

Approx. Cost of Compliance $598|




3

~ Screening Date 20-1ul-2010 £2010-117C-PST-E
Respondent RETAIL MAX INC, dba Step N Go Policy Reviston 2 (September 2002)
~Case ID No, 40050 PCW Revislon October 30, 2008
“Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102359528
“‘Media [Statute] petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Jud Klu e
violation Numberf~

Rule Cite(s)| 30 Tex Admin, Code § 115: 24%(3) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382. OBS(b) '

L.

as spemﬂed by the manufac’curer' and/or any appllcab]e Californla A|r Resource
: impairthe effectiveness of:,

Violation Description |
oaxlalvaporiregovery

Release Moderate Minor
Actualf.: R X
Potential{” R Percent

‘Moderate Mincr

B R

Percent [ 0%

which-wold:not excesd levelstha pters as: &

$9,000}

[ %1000,

| Number of viclation days

mark oniy one Viplation Base Penalty

with an x

-One quarterly event is rchmmended ‘based-on documentahen -af the vlelatlon during the June 11,
2010 Invastlgatlﬂﬂ to the June 18 201 mpliance data: - .

$250

onipl!

Extraordinary

Ordinaryy X :
N/A Lotk (rnarkwlthx)

Before NOV_ NOVEo EDPRP/SettIement Offer

Notes The Respondent came intc cornpliance on June 18, 2010
e prior to-the:netice «of enforcement dated July 15, 2010,

Estimated EB Amount] 30|

This viclation Final Assessed Penaity {adjusted for limits)




RN102359528
Petroleum Storage Tank

Equipment . . : . g0

Buildings | . A It _[0.00: 30 $0-

Other (as needed) | ‘ | ]0.00: 30, $0
Engineering/construction P e : 0,00 . ¢ 30
Land | ] . - 0,00 30

Record Keeplng System R . A (X J0
Training/Sampling L i ] . 0.00 $0:
Remediation/Disposal i B L - ] 0.00: $0
Permit Costs T S0.00: S50

Other (as naaded) o '$'1-35”’ i 10 0'2} o

Actual cost of: repalrlng the coz_axlal dlspenser hose per Inva!ce The date-requlred Is: the Iinvestigation: date-

Nates for DELAYED costs " and: the final dateis the compl!ance data.

.,,DS 5
Dlsposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling : Ll :
Supplies/equipment [ I - AR XA $0: .

“Avoide

Financlal Assurance [23 (L. . = o o — s _J:0.00° $0:
ONE-TIME avaided costs [3] R | I | N J:0.00:]. . . .$0
Other {(as needed) (. - e o 0000 o 50

Notes for AVOIDED costs

0|

Approx. Cost of Compliance $135]




Screening Date 20-Jul-2010 Geket NO.: 2010-1170-PST-E cW
Respond_ent RETAIL MAX INC. dba Stap N Go Policy Reviston 2 {September 2002)
5 POW Revision October 30, 2008

\holatlon Number :
Rule Cite(s)| ;-

to exceed ‘35 days between'ea'c'h fri ormg) Falted to ‘provide; release detectlon
Violation Description “ifor the prping assoclated wnth the USTs Spec[ﬂcally, the requlred annual plpmg

Base Penalty $10,000

Moderate Minor

Percent

Felemifmmi”er;“ﬁon Major Moderate Minor

to. pollutants wh _h would exceed [evei
) fthe v1olat1 Jad

Matrix
Notes

57,5001

Lo e §2,500]

Number of Violation Eventsik..-.

tsé_— Number of violation days

mark only one

it 1 Violation Base Penalty} $2,500

fatlor dutiag the June 11,

Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer

Extraordinary {7 ol e s o
ordinary] . o }
, N/A i _x. ) 'J(mark with x)

The Respondent does no'c meet the faleTelndy falth crlter}a for

Notes) . th|s vnolatlon

Violation Subtotal 2,500

Estimated EB Amount| $138| Vviolation Final Penalty Total] __ §2,870]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $2,870




Equlpment
Buildings
Other (as needed)
Engineeringfconstruction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling
Remeciation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as neaded)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

RN102359528
Petroleum Storage Tank

[

TSl

“{LJun-2010

— $1.500.

posal

'  The: astlmated castiof monltorlng the: USTs for 'eleases The date raqulred Is:ihe investigation: date- and

L $0°

Cleilololeleele|e]

- S0

4§50

'--$11_1A1;:?

= 2110 ,"L1dun:zdog-¢:255ﬂn+golo:-.f'- ”

0:.60
0:Q0
—[Foso0l - .
—foa0:] - 40
1-0:80°
1.96
0.00

$1,610]

$138]




Screening:Date 20-1ul-2010 “Docket No: 2010-1170-PST-E
Responclent RETAIL MAX INC. dba Step N Go Policy Revision 2 {September 2002)
Case ID:No. 40060 PCW Revislon October 30, 2008
Reg Ent. Reference No.. RN102359528
. " -Media [Statute]: retroleum Storage Tank
. Enf. Coordinator, ud Kluge

Base Penaltyi $10,000

Relaase Major
Actualf. .
Potendial{;. .. -

Percent

Number of Violation Eventsi{ = ..% . .

dINumber of violation days

mar only one Violation Base Penalty| §2,500
_-One_-_quar.te_nlyéveﬁt:]srj‘écdnﬁméhﬁ;' ot dbaime il on FiigebRe Tume 44,

$625

Eefore NOV 'NOV 1o EDPRP/Settlernent Offer

(mark with x)

Extraordinary

Ordinary(l. . ..
N/AIL

ompllance 0 ]une 19 2010
_d-July 15 2010

violation Subtotal] $1,875;
fi iifg iatations “Statitary LimiETEst
Estimated EB Amount| $1] Violation Final Penalty Total} $2,186

ssed Penalty (adjusted mlimits)i $2;186




Reg. Ent- :

) éduiplﬁénf )

Bulldings

Other (as neaded)

Engineering/construction

Land

Record Keeping System

—10-1un-2010

s fude on e Jear |-

Training/Sampling

—$500 | 1-7un=2010_

Remediation/Disposal

Permit Costs

cholplololaleiele

Jelelelolelelelolele

Other {as needed)

=
MRS ]

8 S el At S el b o

Notes for PELAYED costs

Personnel

olocl=lalclelalet

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Supplies/equipmant

Financial Assurance [2]

Other (as needed)

OMNE-TIME avoided costs [3] [~

Motes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

$500]

$1




Screening Date 20-Jul-2010

: Reg Ent. Reff:rénce N&.:RN102359528

Enf. Coordmator Judy Kiuge
Vlolatlun Number] . .

Respondent RETAIL MAX INC, dba Step N Go

Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

;1 201.0-1170-PST-E

Policy Revigion 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revision Cetober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)] ’

Violation Descriptlon ‘

Release Major

Moderate

Acwall,_

Potentialff.... R

E oy e

Mogerate

Percent

Base Pena’ltyi $10,000

-Adjustment|

559,000}

mark only one
with air x

Lo Vielation Base Penalty%m 41,000

“||Number of viclatlon days

1,000

One quartetly évent s r

Extracrdinary

Crdinary|[..

N/A

$250

Notes

The Respondent

mp’!lam’e ﬁ-mne' 21, 10 10
15, 2010,

Estimated EB Amount|

$106] Violation Final Penalty Total £875

This viclation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimits)] $875

Violation Subtotal[

$750;




40060
RN102359528
Petreleum Storage Tank

Eqmpment

Bulldings

Other (as neaded)

b les |5

Engineering/¢onstruction

Land

Record Keeping System

‘Training/Sampling

Remediation/Disposal

Permit Cosks

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Diépbsai

Y=ty rayte] =] =] e

Parsonnel

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]

Other (as needed)

50 —

Notes for AVOIDED costs

te required Is 60 days before the
spilange-date.

Approx. Cost of Compliance [

$100]

5106]




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB03524778  RETAIL MAX INC. Classification: AVERAGE  Rating: 2.00
Regulated Enfity: RN102359528 Step N Go Classification; AVERAGE Site Rating: 2.00
ID Numbei(s): PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 35102

Location: 2290 CALDER ST, BEAUMONT, TX, 77701

TCEQ Region: REGION 10 - BEAUMONT

Date Compliance History Prepared: July 19, 2010

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Compliance Period: July 19, 2005 to July 19, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Gontact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Judy Kluge Phone: (817) 588-5825

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? Yes
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? Retail Max Inc.

4. If Yes, who wasfwere the prior owner{s)/operator(s}? American Business Corporation

5, When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? 1140172007

6. Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeaat Violator: NO

Components {Muitimedia) for the Site :

A, Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the State of Texas and the federal government.
NIA
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A
D. Thle approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1 12/21/2008  (519739)
2 05/22/2007  (557969)
3 07/15/2010  (B27944)

E. Wiritten notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
Date: 12/24/2006  (519739) CNBQ3524778
Self Report? NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SuhChapter C 115.245(2)
Description: Failure to conduct Stage [l testing.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.246(7)(A)
Bescription: Failure to maintain records on-site and make immediately available for review

upon request by authorized representatives of the executive director, EPA, or
any local air pollution control program with jurisdiction at sites ordinarily manned
during business hours.

F. Environmental audits.
NfA
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

l. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

NiA
J Early compliance.



N/A
Sites Outside of Texas
N/A



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON

RETAIL MAX INC,. DBA STEPN - £

GO §

RN102359528 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2010-1170-PST-E
I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

("the Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an
enforcement action regarding RETATL MAX INC. dba Step N Go ("the Respondent”) under the
authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The
Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear
before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a convenience store with retail sales of gasoline at
2290 Calder Street in Beaumont, Jefferson County, Texas (the “Station”).

The Respondent’s three underground storage tanks ("USTs"} are not exempt or excluded
from regulation under the Texas Water Code or the rules of the Commission. The Station
consists of one or more sources as defined in TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.003(12).

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to
enter this Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's
jurisdiction.

The Respondent recetved notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations™) on
or about July 20, 2010. '

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II
("Allegations"), nor of any statute or rule.




' RETAIL MAX INC. dba Step N Go

DOCKET NO. 2010-1170-PST-E -

Page 2

6.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Nine Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Five

Dollars ($9,675) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in
Section IT (“Allegations”). The Respondent has paid Two Hundred Fifteen Dollars ($215)
of the administrative penalty and One Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars
($1,035) is deferred contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory
compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and
satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order, including the payment
schedule, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the
deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Seven Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($7,525)
of the administrative penalty shall be payable in 35 monthly payments of Two Hundred
Fifteen Dollars ($215) each. The next monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days
after the effective date of this Agreed Order. The subsequent payments shall each be paid
not later than 30 days following the due date of the previous payment until paid in full,
If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with the payment
requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may, at the Executive
Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining installments, in which event
the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and payable without demand or
notice. In addition, the failure of the Respondent to meet the payment schedule of this
Agreed Order constitutes the failure by the Respondent to timely and satisfactorily
comply with all the terms of this Agreed Order.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this

- action, are waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of
the matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the
Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following
corrective measures at the Station:

a. Successfully conducted the required annual and triennial testing of the Stage II
equipment on August 28, 2010;

b. Replaced the coaxial vapor recovery dispenser hose on June 18, 2010;

c. Implemented statistical inventory reconciliation and inventory control as a
release detection method for all USTs on September 1, 2010;

d. Successfully conducted the required piping tightness and line leak detector tests
on June 25, 2010; '

e. Began conducting proper inventory control procedures for all USTs on June 19,
2010; and
f. Cleaned the spill buckets and tank sumps and began conducting bimonthly

inspections of all sumps, manways, overfill containers, or catchment basins
associated with the UST system on June 21, 2010.



' RETAIL MAX INC. dba Step N Go
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10.

11.

12,

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the
Office of the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement
proceedings if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied
with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance
with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS

As owner and operator of the Station, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to verify proper operation of the Stage 11 equipment at least once every 12 months
and the Stage I vapor space manifolding and dynamic back pressure at least once every
36 months or upon major system replacement or modification, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 115.245(2) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as
documented during an investigation conducted on June 11, 2010. Specifically, the
annual and triennial testing of the'Stage 11 equipment had not been conducted.

Failed to maintain the Stage II vapor recovery system in proper operating condition, as
specified by the manufacturer and/or any applicable California Air Resources Board
Executive Order, and free of defects that would impair the effectiveness of the system, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.242(3) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.085(b), as documented during an investigation conducted on June 11, 2010.
Specifically, there was a large tear in a coaxial vapor recovery dispenser hose.

Failed to ensure that the USTs are monitored in a manner which will detect a release at a
frequency of at least.once every month (not to exceed 35 days between each monitoring),
in viglation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b}1)(A) and TEX. WATER CODE §
26.3475(c)(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on June 11, 2010.

Failed to provide release detection for the piping associated with the USTs, in violation of
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b)(2)(A) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(a), as
documented during an investigation conducted on June 11, 2010. Specifically, the
required annual piping tightness test had not been conducted.

Failed to test the line leak detectors at least once per year for performance and
operational reliability, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 334.50(b)(2)(A)X{1)(III} and
TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(a), as documented during an investigation conducted on

June 11, 2010. Specifically, the line leak detectors had not been performance tested
annually. ‘

Failed to conduct effective manual or automatic inventory control procedures for all
USTs involved in the retail sale of petroleum substances used as motor fuel, in viclation
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of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.48(c), as documented during an investigation conducted
on June 11, 2010.

7. Failed to inspect all sumps including the dispenser sumps, manways, overspill
containers, or catchment basins associated with the UST system at least once every 60
days to assure that the sides, bottoms, and any penetration points are maintained liquid
tight, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.42(i), as documented during an
investigation conducted on June 11, 2010. Specifically, the spill buckets and tank sumps
contained liquid.

III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations™).

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

1. Tt is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty
as set forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty
and the Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this
Agreed Order resolve only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be
constrained in any manner from requiring corrective action or penalties for violations
which are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to
"TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: RETAIL MAX INC. dba Step N Go,
Docket No. 2010-1170-PST-E" to: '

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Secticn
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.0. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

2. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent.
The Respondent i ofdered to give notice of the Agreed Order 1o personnel who maintain
day-to-day control over the Station operations refereficed in this Agresd Order.

3. If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed
Order within the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God,
war, strike, riot, or other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a
violation of this Agreed Order. The Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to
the Executive Director's satisfaction that such an event has oceurred. The Respondent
shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after the Respondent becomes
aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate and
minimize any delay.

4. The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in
any plan, report, ot other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a
written and substantiated showing of good cause, All requests for extensions by the
Respondent shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not
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effective until the Respondent receives written approval from the Executive Director.

The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the Execufive
Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the
Respondent in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1)
enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the
Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the
Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in separate and multiple counterparts, which
together shall constitute a single instrument. Any page of this Agreed Order may be

- copied, scanned, digitized, converted to electronic portable document format (“pdf”), or

otherwise reproduced and may be transmitted by digital or electronic transmission,
including but not limited to facsimile transmission and electronic mail. Any signature
affixed to this Agreed Order shall constitute an original signature for all purposes and
may be used, filed, substituted, or issued for any purpose for which an original signature
could be used. The term “signature” shall include manual signatures and true and
aceurate reproductions of manual signatures created, executed, endorsed, adopted, or
authorized by the person or persons to whom the signatures are attributable. Signatures
may be copied or reproduced digitally, electronically, by photocopying, engraving,

. imprinting, lithographing, electronic mail, facsimile transmission, stamping, or any other
- means or process which the Executive Director deems acceptable. In this paragraph

exclusively, the terms “electronic transmission”, “owner”, “person”, “writing”, and
“written” shall have the meanings assigned to them under TEX. Bus, OrG. CODE § 1.002.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of
the Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails
notice of the Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide
a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

Dglo- C)LQ.&»M \1!@!'2@;0

Fol thé Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to
agree to the attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I
do agree to the terms and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in
accepting payment for the penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order
and/or failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

o A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief,
additional penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

s Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General's Office of any future enforcement actions;
and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

(X e\n\b& . Vo -~ PoO

Signature Date
W\o\f\amwc‘x\ Yo (Difector .) %iﬁ@cﬁc}{{‘
Name (Printed or typed) Title

Authorized Representative of
RETAIL MAX INC. dba Step N Go

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration
Division, Revenues Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order,
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